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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Concept Options- The process for the study continued with the development of conceptual options for 
either a new building with reduced square footage or to find a way to renovate the existing building while 
still meeting the DPW’s program needs within a lower cost that the Town could consider.  We developed 
five options with a range of costs and programmatic areas as summarized below. Common components 
for all options include a pre-engineered super structure for new construction, all-electric buildings 
with an air source heat pump system, insulated envelopes (new construction achieves higher thermal 
performance than renovated areas), triple-glazed windows, and accessibility upgrades in order to meet 
current code requirements. With the exception of Option 1, all other options retain the existing building or 
portions of; with maintenance and upgrades, we believe the existing building continues to have value and 
could potentially extend the life by 20-25 years.

Option 1- VE 40% DD set: Strategies included reducing the building footprint of the Weston & Sampson 
design and reducing the size of some program with a goal of 10% of the GSF area.  Squaring up the 
footprint of the building helps to reduce costs in the exterior envelope. Each program area was studied to 
determine where uses could be cut or square foot areas could be reduced. Circulation space is tightened 
up, opportunities for more shared spaces are considered and some program areas are eliminated.  The 
full area needed for the fleet storage is maintained. The option meets all the needs of the DPW but has 
the least cost savings at just over 13% in cost reduction from the W&S 40% DD set.  Deeper reductions 
could be taken with further collaboration with the DPW to focus their programmatic needs on the highest 
priorities.

NEW PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY
14 FOREST ROAD, ACTON MA 01720

TOWN OF ACTON
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SUMMARY OF SCOPE

In July of 2025, the Town of Acton engaged Arrowstreet to assist with studying options to reduce the 
overall project cost from the previously considered new building project for the DPW.  Arrowstreet was 
familiar with the DPW facilities, having previously completed a town wide-facilities study in 2023 that 
included some of the other buildings on site as well as completing other projects for the Town.

Our team included RSE Engineers, GGD Consulting Engineers, and PM+C cost estimators. We began with 
an existing conditions analysis which involved reviewing the original 1987 drawings and the 2025 40% 
DD Set by Weston and Sampson. We visited the site to better understand the conditions of the exterior 
envelope and building operations.  We conducted interviews with Weston & Sampson team and with 
the DPW staff to better understand the needs and goals for the DPW.  The process included meetings 
with the Town Manager’s Office, Town of Acton Facilities, the DPW Building Committee, and the Finance 
Committee.

Existing Conditions Analysis- From the initial site visit attended by Arrowstreet, RSE Engineers, and DPW 
staff, we observed that the exterior, unreinforced CMU walls are mostly intact except for a few areas 
damaged from impact or from water infiltration;  recommended repairs of the exterior are documented in 
the Appendix. In the interior we observed numerous accessibility issues that were previously recorded 
in the 2019 ADA Title II Assessment by EMG.  These include non-accessible building entries, bathrooms, 
shower rooms, etc.  Overall, the existing building appears to need maintenance but shows no major signs 
of structural distress. Programmatically, we learned from our interview with the DPW staff that the fleet 
storage area is undersized; having a properly sized garage that can store the winter fleet is a major goal 
for the department.  The number one concern though was safety for the workers in the building.  This 
stems from unsafe vehicle circulation patterns, a lack of separation between public and staff interfaces, 
and a dysfunctional ventilation system with truck exhaust entering into staff spaces. 

Arrowstreet was not directed to perform a full re-programming analysis but to use the program from the 
W&S design and to minimize some areas that were oversized or redundant. 

Rendering of Proposed DPW by Weston & Sampson
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NEXT STEPS

The way to cut costs further for the project is to reduce the building area.  Consideration should be given 
towards studying further reduction in program area within each of the options; for example, could less 
vehicles be stored in the fleet storage building?  We did not consider reductions in staff as the department 
explained that having the tree and engineering departments in the same building helped to improve work 
communication and productivity.  Consideration for work-share space and less workshop area could be 
looked at, although the savings would not be significant (potentially $1M range) to make a difference 
in comparing the conceptual options to each other.  Furthermore, Options 1, 3, 4A, and 4B all increase 
the building area to the extent that Level 3 Alterations are triggered and it is highly unlikely to be able to 
reduce the work area to avoid this. As a result, costly structural upgrades are required.

Option 2- Reno: We took a step back to re-examine the potential to renovate the existing building.  
This option is able to meet most of the goals of health and safety, with improved separation of staff/
public circulation on site and within the building and with a new HVAC system for cleaner air, but does 
not improve the ability to expand the parking space beyond current conditions, and therefore cannot 
park the department’s winter fleet, and the existing maintenance shop remains undersized. Critical 
improvements to the exterior envelope, including structural reinforcement of the CMU walls, are needed 
in order to extend the life of the building for the next 15-20 years.  These improvements are defined in 
the Appendix (refer to the Architectural and Structural Narratives). Without those improvements, the life 
expectancy could be less. The cost estimate for this option is the lowest of the five, however, the money 
spent should be considered a short-term solution as it makes modest improvements that are focused on 
bringing the building up to accessibility code and improving ventilation but does not completely solve the 
programmatic needs of the department now or into the future.

Option 3- Reno + Attached Fleet Addition: Next, we looked at salvaging half the building for the staff/
support/maintenance program of the building and then removing the southern half to build an addition 
for the fleet storage.  The northern existing portion follows the same scope as proposed in Option 2 for 
the use of staff, support, and maintenance.  Building the new addition up against the existing structure 
requires an increased level of complexity. Because the work area exceeds 30% of the roof and floor 
area, Level 3 Alterations are triggered (refer to the Structural Narrative for further review) which requires 
additional structural reinforcements. Disadvantages of this option include lack of a sound buffer with the 
neighborhood, insufficient vehicle storage and workspace, and a high proportion of costs going towards 
structural reinforcement. 

Option 4A: Reno + New Fleet Building: This option provides a new fleet storage building sized per the 
Weston & Sampson design and  full use of the existing building for admin/support/maintenance program. 
Using the existing building provides more space than is needed for that program. It’s possible to reduce 
costs further by reducing the size of the fleet storage, but the existing building remains oversized for 
its purpose. The more energy intensive use is located in the existing building which will result in higher 
energy use than other options because it is not as efficient as a new building due to the envelope only 
being able to be improved to a certain level. 

Option 4B: Reno + New Admin./Support/Maint. Building: This option is the reverse of Option 4A by 
switching the fleet storage to fit within the existing building and the other programs in a new building.  It 
puts priority on the staff with a new building designed to best meet the department’s needs. Further cost 
reductions for the new building could be taken with continued collaboration with the DPW to focus their 
programmatic needs on the highest priorities. Option 4B has a lower energy use than Option 4A, because 
the use (staff) with the higher heating and cooling loads is placed in the new building, which will have a 
more efficient envelope than an existing building. Further cost savings could include reducing the area of 
the new building and minimizing the improvements to the existing building (ie. do not replace windows).  
Option 4B allows flexibility to make future retrofits to allow for more vehicle storage (refer to Opt. B 
Alternate Fleet Storage plan- p. 16) or to tear down and reconstruct.
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OPTION 1 - VE DD SET FOREST ROAD
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OPTION 1 - VE DD SET

SUMMARY OF SCOPE

•	 Approx. 10% reduction in the W&S DD 
design building area

•	 Fleet Storage: maintains W&S DD design

CONSTRAINTS

•	 Of viable options, highest cost/sf and 
least cost savings: 13.4% project cost 
reduction from the W&S DD Design

•	 Requires temporary staff and operations 
relocations

TOTAL AREA = 40,641 GSF
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OPTION 2 RENO FOREST ROAD
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OPTION 2 RENO

SUMMARY OF SCOPE

•	 Renovation of the existing building (lim-
ited to 30% area) to include:
•	 structural upgrades
•	 repairs to the exterior envelope
•	 accessible upgrades
•	 refurbishment of all interior spaces
•	 new electric HVAC system, lighting, 

and plumbing for all spaces

CONSTRAINTS

•	 Does not meet program needs
•	 Meets code minimums required for struc-

tural and accessibility upgrades
•	 Requires temporary staff and operations 

relocations

TOTAL AREA = 19,200 GSF

15 OCTOBER 2025  TOWN OF ACTON  /   DPW FACILIT Y FEASIBILIT Y STUDY



10

OPTION 3 RENO + ATTACHED FLEET FOREST ROAD
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OPTION 3 RENO + ATTACHED FLEET

SUMMARY OF SCOPE

•	 Renovation of the northern half of the 
building to include
•	 structural upgrades
•	 repairs to the exterior envelope
•	 accessible upgrades
•	 refurbishment of all interior spaces
•	 new electric HVAC system, lighting, 

and plumbing for all spaces
•	 Replaces the southern half with a new 

fleet storage - addition to match size and 
layout of W&S DD design

CONSTRAINTS

•	 Requires most structural upgrades and 
complexity to add the attached addition

•	 Does not meet program needs for 
operations and staff and does not include 
a wash station

•	 Requires temporary staff and operations 
relocations

TOTAL AREA = 33,497 GSF
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OPTION 4A - RENO + NEW FLEET FOREST ROAD
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OPTION 4A - RENO + NEW FLEET

SUMMARY OF SCOPE

•	 New fleet storage building to match size and 
layout as W&S DD design

•	 Renovation of the existing Maintenance/
Support/Admin spaces with an expansion into 
the Fleet Storage space; includes:
•	 structural upgrades
•	 repairs to the exterior envelope
•	 insulation at walls/roof and replacement 

windows
•	 accessible upgrades
•	 refurbishment of all interior spaces
•	 new electric HVAC system, lighting, and 

plumbing for all spaces

CONSTRAINTS

•	 Renovated building will be less energy efficient 

TOTAL AREA = 43,097 GSF
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OPTION 4B - RENO + NEW ADMIN/SUPPORT/MAINT. FOREST ROAD
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OPTION 4B - RENO + NEW ADMIN/SUPPORT/MAINT.

SUMMARY OF SCOPE

•	 Approx. 10% reduction in the W&S DD design 
building area

•	 Existing building is converted to all Fleet 
storage; includes:
•	 structural upgrades
•	 repairs to the exterior envelope
•	 insulation at walls/roof and replacement 

windows
•	 new electric HVAC system, lighting, and 

plumbing 

CONSTRAINTS

•	 Needs for truck storage not met, but room 
for future right-sized new fleet building and 
possible future wash station

•	 Limited openings allowed in demising load 
bearing wall

•	 Alt layout can fit winter fleet but requires 
extensive structural work

TOTAL AREA = 37,523 GSF
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OPTION 4B - RENO + NEW ADMIN/SUPPORT/MAINT. - ALTERNATE FLEET STORAGEUP
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CONCEPT OPTIONS CONSTR ESTIMATE AREA $/SF PROJECT ESTIMATE

40% DD (3/27/25 Estim.) $29,791,811 44,872 GSF $664/SF $39,783,199

Option 1: VE New $27,551,084 40,641 GSF $678/SF $34,438,855

Option 2: Reno Existing $8,815,200 19,200 GSF $459/SF $11,019,000

Option 3: Reno + Attached Fleet Storage $22,651,925 33,497 GSF $676/SF $28,314,906

Option 4A: Reno + New Fleet Storage $27,041,129 43,097 GSF $627/SF $33,801,411

Option 4B: Reno + New Admin/Maint $23,780,436 37,523 GSF $634/SF $29,725,545

NOTES:
1. 6% escalation of Construction Estimate assumed for Aug. '27 construction start, included in Project Estimates
2. Project Estimates based on 125% of Construction Estimate
3. Alt. Fleet Storage w/ added garage door openings not included in estimate of Option 4B
4. Refer to Appendix for Cost Estmates of each Option concept

OPTION ESTIMATES SUMMARY
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OPTION
FLEET STORAGE 

AREA
ADMIN.                        

AREA
STAFF SUPPORT 

AREA
WORKSHOPS      

AREA
MAINT.                      
AREA

WASH  
STATION

MEZZANINE 
STORAGE (not 

included in GSF) TOTAL GSF

% GSF 
Reduction 

from DD 

40% DD (3/27/25 Estim.) 23,897 4,677 3,268 3,502 7,893 1,635 8,350 44,872

Option 1: VE New 23,897 3,690 2,750 2,944 7,360 0 8350 40,641 9%

Option 2: Reno Existing 8,867 2,363 3,000 792 4,178 0 1000 19,200

Option 3: Reno + Attached Fleet Storage 23,897 2,363 3,000 792 3,445 0 7,000 33,497 25%

Option 4A: Reno + New Fleet Storage 23,897 5,060 4,570 2,650 6,920 0 7,000 43,097 4%

Option 4B: Reno + New Admin/Maint 19,200 4,864 3,492 2,840 7,127 0 3,350 37,523 16%

OPTION PROGRAM AREA COMPARISON

15 OCTOBER 2025  TOWN OF ACTON  /   DPW FACILIT Y FEASIBILIT Y STUDY
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ENERGY & EMISSIONS SUMMARY

Option

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Annual Energy 
Use

Carbon 
Emissions 

Intensity (CEI)

Annual 
Emissions

kBtu/sf/yr kWh/yr kgCO2e/sf/yr MTCO2e/yr

all new W&S DD 50 658 3.7 164

all new 1 50 596 3.7 148

reno 2 67 377 4.9 94

office reno, fleet new 3 63 619 4.6 154

office reno, fleet new 4A 63 796 4.6 198

office new, fleet reno 4B 56 616 4.1 153

71 651 3.3 123Existing Building (no reno)
Existing bldg shown for referrence only. The options, except Option 2, are about double the SF of the 
existing building and are not appropriate to compare annual numbers to.
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OPTION SCORES

OPTION SCORES 40% DD OPTION 1: OPTION 2: OPTION 3: OPTION 4A: OPTION 4B: 
3/27/25 Estim. + 

3/28/25 Dwgs. SCORE
VE of 40% DD

New Bldg SCORE
Reno Existing

SCORE
Reno + Attached Fleet 

Storage SCORE
Reno + New Fleet 

Storage SCORE
Reno + New 

Admin/Maint SCORE

PROJECT COST CONST + INDIR.** $39,783,199 0 $34,438,855 2 $11,019,000 5 $28,314,906 4 $33,801,411 3 $29,725,545 4
AREA 44,872 SF 5 40,641 SF 4 19,200 SF 0 33,977 SF 3 43,097 SF 5 37,523 SF 4

CONSTR COST/SF $664 $678 $459 $676 $627 $634

PROGRAM FLEET STORAGE 31 Veh. 5 31 veh. 5 12 +/- veh. 1 31 veh. 5 31 veh. 5 18 veh. 3
ADMIN. 5 Shared kit, conf rms 4 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 4 Shared kit, conf rms 4
STAFF SUPPORT 5 Slightly reduced area 4 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 5 Slightly reduced area 4
WORKSHOPS 5 Slightly reduced area 4 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 4 Slightly reduced area 4
MAINTENANCE 5 Same as 40% DD 5 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 5 Same as 40% DD 5
MEZZANINE STOR. 5 Same as 40% DD 5 Reno only 1 Reno + New 4 Reno + New 4 In new Bldg only 3
WASH STATION Alt. for future 5 Alt. for future 5 Reno only 0 0 0 0

SUBTOTAL 35 32 6 13 27 23

SITE PARKING 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 35 spaces 4
CIRCULATION 5 4 2 4 4 4
ABUTTER IMPACTS Operations shielded 5 Operations shielded 5 Operations exposed 0 Operations exposed 0 Operations shielded 5 Operations shielded 5

SUBTOTAL 15 14 7 9 14 13

ENERGY IMPROVEMENTS ENVELOPE New 5 New 5 Replace 1 Replace/New 3 Replace/New 3 Replace/New 3
EUI 50 5 50 5 67 1 63 2 63 1 56 4

SUBTOTAL 10 10 2 5 4 7
SCHEDULE/PHASING Req. relocations 0 Req. relocations 0 Req. relocations Can be phased 5 Can be phased 5 Can be phased 5

TOTAL SCORE 65 62 20 39 58 56

NOTES:
1. 31 vehicles includes winter fleet
2. Wash Station not included in concept option areas
3. Parking: provides separate parking for staff and visitors, meets # of spaces per W&S Study
4. Circulation: provides operational efficiency for DPW fleet
5. Abutter Impacts: minimizes noises in to neighborhood
6. EUI for Option 4A is lower than existing building; however because of the renovation, the annual energy use is actually higher than the existing building
** Includes 6% Escalation for Aug '27 start (Note: 40% DD Proj. Cost estimate from 3/25 was $37,995,690)
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OPTION SCORES

OPTION SCORES 40% DD OPTION 1: OPTION 2: OPTION 3: OPTION 4A: OPTION 4B: 
3/27/25 Estim. + 

3/28/25 Dwgs. SCORE
VE of 40% DD

New Bldg SCORE
Reno Existing

SCORE
Reno + Attached Fleet 

Storage SCORE
Reno + New Fleet 

Storage SCORE
Reno + New 

Admin/Maint SCORE

PROJECT COST CONST + INDIR.** $39,783,199 0 $34,438,855 2 $11,019,000 5 $28,314,906 4 $33,801,411 3 $29,725,545 4
AREA 44,872 SF 5 40,641 SF 4 19,200 SF 0 33,977 SF 3 43,097 SF 5 37,523 SF 4

COST/SF $664 $678 $459 $676 $627 $634

PROGRAM FLEET STORAGE 31 Veh. 5 31 veh. 5 12 +/- veh. 1 31 veh. 5 31 veh. 5 18 veh. 3
ADMIN. 5 Shared kit, conf rms 4 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 4 Shared kit, conf rms 4
STAFF SUPPORT 5 Slightly reduced area 4 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 5 Slightly reduced area 4
WORKSHOPS 5 Slightly reduced area 4 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 4 Slightly reduced area 4
MAINTENANCE 5 Same as 40% DD 5 Reno only 1 Reno only 1 Reno + Expansion 5 Same as 40% DD 5
MEZZANINE STOR. 5 Same as 40% DD 5 Reno only 1 Reno + New 4 Reno + New 4 In new Bldg only 3
WASH STATION Alt. for future 5 Alt. for future 5 0 0 0 0

SUBTOTAL 35 32 6 13 27 23

SITE PARKING 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 40 spaces 5 35 spaces 4
CIRCULATION 5 4 2 4 4 4
ABUTTER IMPACTS Operations shielded 5 Operations shielded 5 Operations exposed 0 Operations exposed 0 Operations shielded 5 Operations shielded 5

SUBTOTAL 15 14 7 9 14 13

ENERGY IMPROVEMENTS ENVELOPE New 5 New 5 Replace 1 Replace/New 3 Replace/New 3 Replace/New 3
EUI 50 5 50 5 67 1 63 2 63 1 56 4

SUBTOTAL 10 10 2 5 4 7

SCHEDULE/PHASING Req. relocations 0 Req. relocations 0 Req. relocations 0 Can be phased 5 Can be phased 5 Can be phased 5

TOTAL SCORE 65 62 20 39 58 56

NOTES:
1. 31 vehicles includes winter fleet
2. Wash Station not included in concept option areas
3. Parking: provides separate parking for staff and visitors, meets # of spaces per W&S Study
4. Circulation: provides operational efficiency for DPW fleet
5. Abutter Impacts: minimizes noises in to neighborhood
6. EUI for Option 4A is lower than existing building; however because of the renovation, the annual energy use is actually higher than the existing building
** Includes 6% Escalation for Aug '27 start (Note: 40% DD Proj. Cost estimate from 3/25 was $37,995,690)

15 OCTOBER 2025  TOWN OF ACTON  /   DPW FACILIT Y FEASIBILIT Y STUDY



APPENDICES
	» ENERGY & EMISSION BY OPTION
	» ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE
	» STRUCTURAL NARRATIVE
	» MEP NARRATIVE
	» COST ESTIMATES



Acton DPW
W&S DD CFA: 44,872

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 658 0 658 50.0

Delta -592 1,996 -7 21.0

Percent Delta -901% 100% -1% 30%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 658 0 658 50.0

Delta -592 1,996 -7 21.0

Percent Delta -901% 100% -1% 30%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 0 0 0 0.0

Delta 66 1,996 651 71.0

Percent Delta 100% 100% 100% 100%

Without On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site & Dedicated
Off-site Renewables Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

GHG Intensity  
(CEI)  

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr)

Baseline Case 16 106 123 2.7

Design Case 164 0.0 164 3.7

Delta -148 106 -41 -0.9

Percent Delta -901% 100% -34% -34%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 2.6

Design Case 117 0.0 117 2.6

2035 Delta -106 106 1 0.0

2035 Percent Delta -901% 100% 1% 1%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 2.6

Design Case 117 0.0 117 2.6

2035 Delta -106 106 1 0.0

2035 Percent Delta -901% 100% 1% 1%

Emissions Factors:

2025 
emissions 

factors

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors

Annual GHG Emissions

(kg CO2e/sf/yr)

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors w/ 

On-site 
Renewables

· 2035 Grid Electricity: 392 lbCO2e/MWh = 178 kgCO2e/MWh = 52 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2030 Grid Electricity: 470 lbCO2e/MWh = 213 kgCO2e/MWh = 62 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2029 Grid Electricity: 486 lbCO2e/MWh = 220 kgCO2e/MWh = 65 kgCO2e/MBtu
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W&S 40%DD

Acton DPW
Option 1 CFA: 40,641

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 596 0 596 50.0

Delta -530 1,996 55 21.0

Percent Delta -807% 100% 8% 30%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 596 0 596 50.0

Delta -530 1,996 55 21.0

Percent Delta -807% 100% 8% 30%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 0 0 0 0.0

Delta 66 1,996 651 71.0

Percent Delta 100% 100% 100% 100%

Without On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site & Dedicated
Off-site Renewables Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

GHG Intensity  
(CEI)  

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr)

Baseline Case 16 106 123 3.0

Design Case 148 0.0 148 3.7

Delta -132 106 -26 -0.6

Percent Delta -807% 100% -21% -21%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 2.9

Design Case 106 0.0 106 2.6

2035 Delta -94 106 12 0.3

2035 Percent Delta -807% 100% 10% 10%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 2.9

Design Case 106 0.0 106 2.6

2035 Delta -94 106 12 0.3

2035 Percent Delta -807% 100% 10% 10%

Emissions Factors:

2025 
emissions 

factors

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors

Annual GHG Emissions

(kg CO2e/sf/yr)

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors w/ 

On-site 
Renewables

· 2035 Grid Electricity: 392 lbCO2e/MWh = 178 kgCO2e/MWh = 52 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2030 Grid Electricity: 470 lbCO2e/MWh = 213 kgCO2e/MWh = 62 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2029 Grid Electricity: 486 lbCO2e/MWh = 220 kgCO2e/MWh = 65 kgCO2e/MBtu

OPTION 1

BASELINE REPRESENTS THE EXISTING 19,200 SF BUILDING BASED ON 2023 UTILITY DATA

ENERGY & EMISSIONS BY OPTION
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Acton DPW
Option 2 CFA: 19,200

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 377 0 377 67.0

Delta -311 1,996 274 4.0

Percent Delta -474% 100% 42% 6%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 377 0 377 67.0

Delta -311 1,996 274 4.0

Percent Delta -474% 100% 42% 6%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 0 0 0 0.0

Delta 66 1,996 651 71.0

Percent Delta 100% 100% 100% 100%

Without On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site & Dedicated
Off-site Renewables Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

GHG Intensity  
(CEI)  

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr)

Baseline Case 16 106 123 6.4

Design Case 94 0.0 94 4.9

Delta -78 106 29 1.5

Percent Delta -474% 100% 23% 23%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 6.1

Design Case 67 0.0 67 3.5

2035 Delta -55 106 51 2.6

2035 Percent Delta -474% 100% 43% 43%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 6.1

Design Case 67 0.0 67 3.5

2035 Delta -55 106 51 2.6

2035 Percent Delta -474% 100% 43% 43%

Emissions Factors:

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors w/ 

On-site 
Renewables

· 2035 Grid Electricity: 392 lbCO2e/MWh = 178 kgCO2e/MWh = 52 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2030 Grid Electricity: 470 lbCO2e/MWh = 213 kgCO2e/MWh = 62 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2029 Grid Electricity: 486 lbCO2e/MWh = 220 kgCO2e/MWh = 65 kgCO2e/MBtu

2025 
emissions 

factors

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors

Annual GHG Emissions

(kg CO2e/sf/yr)
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OPTION 2

Acton DPW
Option 3 CFA: 33,497

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 619 0 619 63.1

Delta -553 1,996 32 7.9

Percent Delta -842% 100% 5% 11%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 619 0 619 63.1

Delta -553 1,996 32 7.9

Percent Delta -842% 100% 5% 11%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 0 0 0 0.0

Delta 66 1,996 651 71.0

Percent Delta 100% 100% 100% 100%

Without On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site & Dedicated
Off-site Renewables Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

GHG Intensity  
(CEI)  

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr)

Baseline Case 16 106 123 3.7

Design Case 154 0.0 154 4.6

Delta -138 106 -32 -0.9

Percent Delta -842% 100% -26% -26%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 3.5

Design Case 110 0.0 110 3.3

2035 Delta -99 106 8 0.2

2035 Percent Delta -842% 100% 6% 6%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 3.5

Design Case 110 0.0 110 3.3

2035 Delta -99 106 8 0.2

2035 Percent Delta -842% 100% 6% 6%

Emissions Factors:

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors w/ 

On-site 
Renewables

· 2035 Grid Electricity: 392 lbCO2e/MWh = 178 kgCO2e/MWh = 52 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2030 Grid Electricity: 470 lbCO2e/MWh = 213 kgCO2e/MWh = 62 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2029 Grid Electricity: 486 lbCO2e/MWh = 220 kgCO2e/MWh = 65 kgCO2e/MBtu

2025 
emissions 

factors

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors

Annual GHG Emissions

(kg CO2e/sf/yr)

OPTION 3

ENERGY & EMISSIONS BY OPTION
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Acton DPW
Option 4A CFA: 43,097

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 796 0 796 63.0

Delta -730 1,996 -145 8.0

Percent Delta -1111% 100% -22% 11%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 796 0 796 63.0

Delta -730 1,996 -145 8.0

Percent Delta -1111% 100% -22% 11%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 0 0 0 0.0

Delta 66 1,996 651 71.0

Percent Delta 100% 100% 100% 100%

Without On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site & Dedicated
Off-site Renewables Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

GHG Intensity  
(CEI)  

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr)

Baseline Case 16 106 123 2.8

Design Case 198 0.0 198 4.6

Delta -182 106 -76 -1.8

Percent Delta -1111% 100% -62% -62%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 2.7

Design Case 142 0.0 142 3.3

2035 Delta -130 106 -24 -0.6

2035 Percent Delta -1111% 100% -20% -20%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 2.7

Design Case 142 0.0 142 3.3

2035 Delta -130 106 -24 -0.6

2035 Percent Delta -1111% 100% -20% -20%

Emissions Factors:

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors w/ 

On-site 
Renewables

· 2035 Grid Electricity: 392 lbCO2e/MWh = 178 kgCO2e/MWh = 52 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2030 Grid Electricity: 470 lbCO2e/MWh = 213 kgCO2e/MWh = 62 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2029 Grid Electricity: 486 lbCO2e/MWh = 220 kgCO2e/MWh = 65 kgCO2e/MBtu

2025 
emissions 

factors

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors

Annual GHG Emissions

(kg CO2e/sf/yr)
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OPTION 4A

Acton DPW
Option 4B CFA: 37,523

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 616 0 616 56.0

Delta -550 1,996 35 15.0

Percent Delta -838% 100% 5% 21%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 616 0 616 56.0

Delta -550 1,996 35 15.0

Percent Delta -838% 100% 5% 21%

Energy Use 
Intensity (EUI)

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MWh/yr) (MMBtu/yr) (MWh/yr)

Baseline Case 66 1,996 651 71.0

Design Case 0 0 0 0.0

Delta 66 1,996 651 71.0

Percent Delta 100% 100% 100% 100%

Without On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site Renewables
Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

With On-site & Dedicated
Off-site Renewables Annual Energy Use

(kBtu/sf/yr)

GHG Intensity  
(CEI)  

Electricity Natural Gas Total
(MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr) (MTCo2e/yr)

Baseline Case 16 106 123 3.3

Design Case 153 0.0 153 4.1

Delta -137 106 -31 -0.8

Percent Delta -838% 100% -25% -25%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 3.1

Design Case 110 0.0 110 2.9

2035 Delta -98 106 8 0.2

2035 Percent Delta -838% 100% 7% 7%

Baseline Case 12 106 118 3.1

Design Case 110 0.0 110 2.9

2035 Delta -98 106 8 0.2

2035 Percent Delta -838% 100% 7% 7%

Emissions Factors:

2025 
emissions 

factors

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors

Annual GHG Emissions

(kg CO2e/sf/yr)

predicted 
2035 

emissions 
factors w/ 

On-site 
Renewables

· 2035 Grid Electricity: 392 lbCO2e/MWh = 178 kgCO2e/MWh = 52 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2030 Grid Electricity: 470 lbCO2e/MWh = 213 kgCO2e/MWh = 62 kgCO2e/MBtu
· 2029 Grid Electricity: 486 lbCO2e/MWh = 220 kgCO2e/MWh = 65 kgCO2e/MBtu

OPTION 4B

ENERGY & EMISSIONS BY OPTION
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ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE - OPTIONS

Option 1: ‘VE Weston & Sampson DD Building’ 

•	 Proposes approx. 10% reduction in the DD building area, simplifies the footprint, maintains parking and site circulation design
•	 Admin: Maintains all staff offices and program from the W&S design except for removal of Admin. Kitchenette; reduces areas of Vestibules, Large Conference Rm, and Corridors
•	 Staff Support Area: Reduced areas of Mens & Womens Locker Rooms, and the Multi-Purpose Room.

o	 Reduced area of (2) Workshops
o	 Vehicle Maintenance area remains as designed but does not include the car wash station; located so that car wash station can be added in the future

•	 Fleet Storage: no change from DD set

Option 2: ‘Renovate Existing Building’ – Level 2 Alterations

•	 Proposes a renovation of the existing building (limited to 30% area) to include structural upgrades, repairs to the exterior envelope, accessible upgrades, and a refurbishment of all interior spaces; 	
refer to Structural narrative for structural scope.  Assume all new electric HVAC system, lighting, and plumbing for all spaces. Includes new triple glazed windows and insulation.  Restripe asphalt 
paving to create 40 parking spaces.

•	 Admin: 
o	 Demolition of existing bathrooms, Multi-purpose room to create space for Unisex bathroom and three offices
o	 Engineering Open Offices, Admin, two offices, vestibule ETR- all new finishes
o	 New accessible storefront at Main entry

•	 Staff Support Area: 
o	 Demolition of existing Parts storage and mezzanine, staff bathrooms, locker rooms
o	 Create new accessible Mens & Womens Locker Rooms, Multi-purpose room, and support/utility rooms (sizes same as in Option 1)
o	 Workshop space- paint & clean-up
o	 Maintenance & Parts- paint & clean-up

•	 Fleet Storage: Provide continuous steel curb against south wall

Option 3: ‘Renovate 1/2 of Existing Building + New Fleet Storage Addition’- Level 3 Alt.

•	 Proposes a renovation of the northern half of the building and replacing the southern half with a new, right-sized fleet storage attached addition; this option requires most structural upgrades and 	
	 complexity to add the attached addition.  Assume all new electric HVAC system, lighting, and plumbing for all spaces. Includes new triple glazed windows and insulation. Restripe asphalt paving to      	
	 create 40 parking spaces.
•	 Admin: 

o	 Same as proposed for Option 2
•	 Staff Support Area: 

o	 Same as proposed for Option 2
•	 Fleet Storage: Addition to match size and layout as W&S DD design
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ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE- OPTIONS

Option 4A: ‘Renovate Existing Building + New Fleet Storage Building’ – Level 3 Alt.

•	 Proposes a new, right-sized Fleet storage building, a renovation of the existing Maintenance/Support/Admin spaces with an expansion into the Fleet Storage space.  Assume all new electric HVAC 
system, lighting, and plumbing for all spaces. Includes new triple glazed windows and insulation. Modifications to and new asphalt paving to create 40 parking spaces.

•	 Admin: 
o	 Demolition of existing bathrooms and locker rooms, Workshop, and Support spaces.
o	 Renovation and expansion of office spaces within the northern half of the building.

•	 Staff Support Area: 
o	 Create new staff bathrooms, locker rooms, & support/utility rooms within the existing Fleet Storage space (sizes same as Option 1)
o	 Workshop space- retrofit two workshop spaces inside existing Fleet Storage space (sizes sim. to Option 1)
o	 Existing Maintenance & parts rooms ETR; retrofit exist’g Fleet Storage space for additional Maintenance shop with 2 bays

•	 Fleet Storage: New building to match size and layout as W&S DD design
o	 Location requires some regrading- mostly fill

Option 4B: ‘Renovate Existing Building + New Admin/Maintenance Building’

•	 Proposes a new building for maintenance, staff support, and admin spaces while the existing building is converted to all Fleet storage.  Assume all new electric HVAC system, lighting, and plumbing 
for all spaces. Includes new triple glazed windows and insulation. Modifications to and new asphalt paving to create 40 parking spaces.

•	 Admin: Maintains all staff offices and program from the W&S design except for removal of Admin. Kitchenette; reduces areas of Vestibules, Large Conference Rm, and Corridors
•	 Staff Support Area: 

o	 Reduced areas of Mens & Womens Locker Rooms, and the Multi-Purpose Room.
o	 Reduced area of (2) Workshops
o	 Vehicle Maintenance area remains as designed but does not include the car wash station; located so that car wash station can be added in the future

•	 Fleet Storage: 
o	 Interior of building is completely demolished; patch & repair of existing slab on grade
o	 Alterations to east and west walls to remove storefront & Maintenance garage doors; a new larger garage door to be added at each end of northern half.
o	 Continuous steel guard rails to run along both north and south walls
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ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE - EXTERIOR ENVELOPE REPAIRS

NOTES:
1. Elevations NTS
2. Repair notes for conceptual pricing only; all areas are approximate

EAST ELEVATION
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ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE - EXTERIOR ENVELOPE REPAIRS

NOTES:
1. Elevations NTS
2. Repair notes for conceptual pricing only; all areas are approximate

NORTH ELEVATION
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ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE - EXTERIOR ENVELOPE REPAIRS

NOTES:
1. Elevations NTS
2. Repair notes for conceptual pricing only; all areas are approximate

WEST ELEVATION
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ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE - EXTERIOR ENVELOPE REPAIRS

NOTES:
1. Elevations NTS
2. Repair notes for conceptual pricing only; all areas are approximate

SOUTH ELEVATION
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STRUCTURAL NARRATIVE

15 OCTOBER 2025  TOWN OF ACTON  /   DPW FACILIT Y FEASIBILIT Y STUDY



34

STRUCTURAL NARRATIVE
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STRUCTURAL NARRATIVE
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MEP NARRATIVE

15 OCTOBER 2025  TOWN OF ACTON  /   DPW FACILIT Y FEASIBILIT Y STUDY



37

MEP NARRATIVE
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MEP NARRATIVE
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MEP NARRATIVE
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MEP NARRATIVE
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MEP NARRATIVE
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MEP NARRATIVE
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MEP NARRATIVE
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Acton DPW
New Construction + Renovation Options 26-Aug-25
Acton, MA

Conceptual Options

Gross Floor 
Area

$/sf Estimated 
Construction Cost

OPTION 1

40,641 $413.33 $16,798,216

$3,520,617

19,000 $10.00 $190,000

$147,250

40,641 $508.26 $20,656,083

8.0% $1,652,487

6.00% $1,239,365

$23,547,935

Subcontractor Bonds In rates
General Conditions 8.0% $1,883,835
General Requirements 2.0% $470,959
Winter Conditions excl
Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 2.00% $470,959
Bond 1.00% $235,479
Building Permit Waived
Overhead & Profit 4.0% $941,917

OPTION 1 - TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 40,641       $678 $27,551,084

MAIN CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

Demolition of existing DPW building

Demolition of existing DPW building, hazmat 
allowance

Sitework

NEW BUILDING

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Construction Start (August 2027)

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING CONTINGENCIES
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COST ESTIMATES

OPTION 1 - PROJECT ESTIMATE (125% of Constr. Costs) $34,438,855

6% Escalation (assume Aug. 2027 construction start) $               39,783,199

Note: Estimate from PMA Consultants; 6% escalation added by Arrowstreet to bring into 
alignment with Concept Options

Revised 15-Oct-25
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CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATESActon DPW
New Construction + Renovation Options 26-Aug-25
Acton, MA

Conceptual Options

Gross Floor 
Area

$/sf Estimated 
Construction Cost

OPTION 2

19,200 $280.37 $5,383,173

$500,000

NR

$147,250

19,200 $314.08 $6,030,423

15.0% $904,563

6.00% $361,825

$7,296,811

Subcontractor Bonds In rates
General Conditions 8.0% $583,745
General Requirements 2.0% $145,936
Winter Conditions excl
Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 2.00% $145,936
Bond 1.00% $72,968
Building Permit Waived
Overhead & Profit 4.0% $291,872

OPTION 2 - TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 19,200       $445 $8,537,268

MAIN CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

RENOVATION

Sitework - Allowance

Demolition of existing DPW building

Existing DPW building, hazmat allowance

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Construction Start (August 2027)

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING CONTINGENCIES

Executive Summary Page 3 PMC - Project Management Cost

Acton DPW
New Construction + Renovation Options 26-Aug-25
Acton, MA

Conceptual Options

Gross Floor 
Area

$/sf Estimated 
Construction Cost

OPTION 3

9,600 $362.03 $3,475,523

23,897 $421.46 $10,071,740

$2,000,000

9,600 $10.00 $96,000

$147,250

33,497 $471.40 $15,790,513

15.0% $2,368,577

6.00% $947,431

$19,106,521

Subcontractor Bonds In rates
General Conditions 8.0% $1,528,522
General Requirements 2.0% $382,130
Winter Conditions excl
Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 2.00% $382,130
Bond 1.00% $191,065
Building Permit Waived
Overhead & Profit 4.0% $764,261

OPTION 3 - TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 33,497        $667 $22,354,629

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Construction Start (August 2027)

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING CONTINGENCIES

MAIN CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

RENOVATION

Sitework - Allowance

Demolition of existing DPW building

Existing DPW building, hazmat allowance

NEW ADDITION

Executive Summary Page 4 PMC - Project Management Cost

OPTION 2 - PROJECT ESTIMATE (125% of Constr. Costs) $11,019,000

$5,633,173$293.40

$327.10 $6,280,423

$942,063

$376,825
$7,599,311

$607,945
$151,986

$151,986
$75,993

$303,972

$8,815,200$459

$28,314,906

$3,685,523$383.91

$477.67 $16,000,513

$2,400,077

$960,031

$1,548,850
$387,212

$193,606

$22,651,925$676

$19,360,621

$387,212

$774,424

OPTION 3 - PROJECT ESTIMATE (125% of Constr. Costs)
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COST ESTIMATES

Acton DPW
New Construction + Renovation Options 26-Aug-25
Acton, MA

Conceptual Options

Gross Floor 
Area

$/sf Estimated 
Construction Cost

OPTION 4A

19,200 $280.37 $5,383,173

23,897 $421.46 $10,071,740

$250,000

$3,000,000

ETR

$147,250

43,097 $437.44 $18,852,163

15.0% $2,827,824

6.00% $1,131,130

$22,811,117

Subcontractor Bonds In rates
General Conditions 8.0% $1,824,889
General Requirements 2.0% $456,222
Winter Conditions excl
Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 2.00% $456,222
Bond 1.00% $228,111
Building Permit Waived
Overhead & Profit 4.0% $912,445

OPTION 4A - TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 43,097       $619 $26,689,006

MAIN CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

RENOVATION

NEW ADDITION

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Construction Start (August 2027)

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING CONTINGENCIES

Sitework - Allowance

Demolition of existing DPW building

Existing DPW building, hazmat allowance

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS

PREMIUM FOR ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL 
WORK

Acton DPW
New Construction + Renovation Options 26-Aug-25
Acton, MA

Conceptual Options

Gross Floor 
Area

$/sf Estimated 
Construction Cost

OPTION 4B

19,200 $231.81 $4,450,745

18,323 $488.44 $8,949,657

$3,000,000

ETR

$147,250

37,523 $441.00 $16,547,652

15.0% $2,482,148

6.00% $992,859

$20,022,659

Subcontractor Bonds In rates
General Conditions 8.0% $1,601,813
General Requirements 2.0% $400,453
Winter Conditions excl
Insurances - GLI/Builders Risk 2.00% $400,453
Bond 1.00% $200,227
Building Permit Waived
Overhead & Profit 4.0% $800,906

OPTION 4B - TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 37,523        $624 $23,426,511

SUBTOTAL TRADE COSTS

Design and Estimating Contingency

Escalation to Construction Start (August 2027)

SUBTOTAL INCLUDING CONTINGENCIES

NEW ADDITION

Sitework - Allowance

Demolition of existing DPW building

Existing DPW building, hazmat allowance

MAIN CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

RENOVATION

OPTION 4A - PROJECT ESTIMATE (125% of Constr. Costs) $33,801,411

$27,041,129$627

$5,633,173$293.40

$443.24 $19,102,163

$2,865,324

$1,146,130

$23,113,617

$1,849,089
$462,272

$462,272
$229,335

$924,545

$4,700,745$244.83

$447.66 $16,797,652

$2,519,648

$1,007,859

$20,325,159

$1,626,013
$406,503

$406,503
$203,252

$813,006

$23,780,436$634

OPTION 4B - PROJECT ESTIMATE (125% of Constr. Costs) $29,725,545
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